enforcement of speed limits and resource protection zones would likely help to reduce these types 
of disturbances. 

NYSDEC Cormorant removal efforts (i.e., shooting), took place on Motor Island on May 13th and 
May 21st, followed by the oiling of Canada Goose eggs in June; during peak heron breeding 
activities. One hundred fifty-three (153) Cormorants were reportedly eliminated during the culling 
effort (Walters Personal Communication 2016). While the control efforts most certainly cause 
disturbance to all birds nesting on the island, there is high potential for Cormorant numbers to